THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS and CONTROLLED ENTITIES
(ABN: 72 000 023 012)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

82  	   Australian Institute of Architects   Annual Report  |  2017

THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS LTD and CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN: 72 000 023 012

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

47

30.  Prior year restatement (cont’d)

2. Intercompany transactions

During the course of the 2017 audit the current Directors and management of the Company became aware of historical
errors in the booking of intercompany transactions between the Company and IBL Limited dating back a number of
years.  These errors also impacted Consolidated results.  To the best of our knowledge these errors were not previously
detected or communicated by the previous auditor.  The effect of these adjustments is that intercompany balances within
the Group and parent and consolidated Net Assets and Retained Earnings are now correctly presented for both the 2016
and 2017 years in these financial statements.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income:

Previously

reported

2016

Restatement

1

Restatement

2

Restated

2016

$ $ $ $

Revenue 26,225,220 (600,000) 25,625,220

Administration expenses (3,597,896) (154,179) (3,752,075)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 1,448,830 (600,000) (154,179) 694,651

Profit/(loss) attributable to

members 1,395,022 (600,000) (154,179) 640,843

Other comprehensive income 4,129,619 - - 4,129,619

Total comprehensive

income/(loss) attributable to

members 5,524,641 (600,000) (154,179) 4,770,462

Consol idated

Parent

Revenue 16,175,833 (600,000) 15,575,833

Administration expenses (1,852,866) (154,179) (2,007,045)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 95,209 (600,000) (154,179) (658,970)

Profit/(loss) attributable to

members 782,305 (600,000) (154,179) 28,126

Other comprehensive income 4,039,579 - - 4,039,579

Total comprehensive

income/(loss) attributable to

members 4,821,884 (600,000) (154,179) 4,067,705

THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS and CONTROLLED ENTITIES
(ABN: 72 000 023 012)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Australian Institute of Architects   Annual Report  |  2017 	  83

THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS LTD and CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN: 72 000 023 012

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

48

30.  Prior year restatement (cont’d)

Statement of Financial Position:

Previously

reported

2016

Restatement

1

Restatement

2

Restated

2016

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,358,131 (2,164,661) - 11,193,470

Total  Current Assets 17,242,594 (2,164,661) - 15,077,933

Trade and other payables 7,833,808 154,179 7,987,987

Net assets 35,341,399 (2,164,661) (154,179) 33,022,559

EQUITY

Reserves 12,502,452 (2,164,661) - 10,337,791

Retained earnings 22,838,947 - (154,179) 22,684,768

Total  Equity 35,341,399 (2,164,661) (154,179) 33,022,559

Consol idated

Parent

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,763,952 (2,171,244) - 1,592,708

Trade and other receivables 1,038,035 - (154,179) 883,856

Total  Current Assets 5,033,653 (2,171,244) (154,179) 2,708,230

Net assets 21,109,469 (2,171,244) (154,179) 18,784,046

EQUITY

Reserves 11,439,416 (2,164,661) - 9,274,755

Retained earnings 9,670,053 (6,583) (154,179) 9,509,291

Total  Equity 21,109,469 (2,171,244) (154,179) 18,784,046

THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS and CONTROLLED ENTITIES
(ABN: 72 000 023 012)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

84  	   Australian Institute of Architects   Annual Report  |  2017

THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS LTD and CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN: 72 000 023 012

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

49

30.  Prior year restatement (cont’d)

Statement of Cash Flows:

Previously reported Restatement Restatement Restated

2016 1 2 2016

$ $ $ $

Cash flow from operating

activities

Proceeds relating to Trust Funds 600,000 (600,000) - -

Net cash provided by operating

activities 2,832,835 (600,000) - 2,232,835

Consol idated

Parent

Cash flow from operating

activities

Proceeds relating to Trust Funds 600,000 (600,000) - -

Net cash provided by /(used in)

operating activities 248,108 (600,000) - (351,892)

THE ROYAL AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS and CONTROLLED ENTITIES
(ABN: 72 000 023 012)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Australian Institute of Architects   Annual Report  |  2017 	  85

TH
E

R
O

YA
L

A
U

ST
R

A
LI

A
N

 IN
ST

IT
U

TE
 O

F
A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TS

 L
TD

 a
n

d
 C

O
N

TR
O

LL
ED

 E
N

TI
TI

ES

A
B

N
: 7

2
 0

00
 0

23
 0

12

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

Fo
r

th
e

Ye
ar

 E
n

d
ed

 3
1

D
ec

em
be

r
20

17

50

3
0

.
P

ri
o

r
ye

ar
 r

es
ta

te
m

en
t

(c
o

n
t’

d
)

St
at

em
en